and €89 thousand were reversed. There is only insignificant insecurity regarding the amount of actual utilization. There

are no claims for reimbursement against third parties.

Other liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position according to IAS 1.60 as separate classifications.

(In € 000’s) Total liabilities Thereof non-current Thereof current

 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Deferred income 0 493 0 394 0 99

Invoices outstanding 1,096 967 0 0 1,096 967

Tax liabilities (wage &
church tax)

71 59 0 0 71 59

Advances received 0 58 0 0 0 58

Deposits received 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 517 68 82 67 435 1

Other liabilities 1,684 2,045 82 461 1,602 1,584

57 4SC |

6.12 OTHER DISCLOSURES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

6.12.1 CARRYING AMOUNTS AND FAIR VALUES ACCORDING TO MEASUREMENT CATEGORIES

(In € 000’s)

Measurement
category

pursuant to
IFRS 9 /
(IAS 39)

Measurement
as of 31 Dec 2018

Measurement
as of 31 Dec 2017

Measurement
as of 31 Dec
2017 (IAS 39)

Carrying
amount

Fair value
Carrying
amount

Fair value
Carrying

amount / Fair
value

Other investments
FVTPL
(AfS)

0 0 0 0 -

Trade accounts receivable
AC

(LaR)
14 14 30 30 (30/30)

Other non-current financial
assets

AC
(LaR)

100 100 101 101 (101/101)

Fixed deposits and bank
balances

AC
(LaR)

25,036 25,036 41,327 41,327 (41,327/41,327)

Trade accounts payable
AC

(AC)

-1,120 -1,120 -1,175 -1,175 (-1,175/-1,175)

Other current financial
liabilities

AC
(AC)

-1,096 -1,096 -967 -967 (-967/-967)

Total   22,934 22,934 39,316 39,316 (39,316/39,316)

Of which aggregated by
IFRS 9 / (IAS 39)
measurement category

Fair value through profit or
loss

FVTPL
(AfS)

0 0 0 0 (0/0)

At amortized cost
AC

(LaR)

22,934 22,934 39,316 39,316
(-3,220/-3,220)

(41,458/41,
458)

6.12.2 VALUATION METHODS

Trade accounts receivable and other assets mainly have short remaining terms. The values recognized represent the

approximate fair value. The majority of the non-current other assets were guarantee deposits (deposits) lodged with

the landlord. The bank balances are not interest-bearing; carrying amount and fair value are therefore also identical.

The primary financial instruments existing as of the reporting date were classified as financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9.

Of the financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, gains and losses from subsequent measurement are